Pittman would not have been discharged if it had not been for
his reporting of inadequate ventilation to the mine foreman. I/
Consol's brief (Part I, p. 1) states correctly that Pitt-
man was discharged for knowingly having operated his section
on Monday without adequate ventilation.  Pittman's excuse for
having violated an important health and safety regulation was
that the mine foreman had asked him to produce coal until such
time as cinder blocks could be brought into the mine for con-
struction of permanent stoppings.
Part II (pp. 1-2} of Consol's brief lists the issues which
I have already noted in the second paragraph of this decision.
Part III (pp. 2-8) of Consol's brief is entitled "Testimonial
Facts" and provides an accurate summary of the record.  Part IV
(pp. 9-34) of Consol's brief discusses all of the issues raised
in this proceeding and contends that Pittman was not discharged
for having engaged in any activity protected under the Act.
Consol argues that Pittman was treated no differently from
other employees who have been discharged or otherwise disci-
plined.  Consol's brief shows that the documentary evidence
introduced in this proceeding was produced before Pittman was
discharged and that the preshift books show that Pittman delib-
erately falsified the records in an attempt to support his
claim that he could not obtain an adequate amount of air on
his section on January 15 and 18, 1982, without having permanent
stoppings constructed, that the credibility of all of the UMWA
employees who testified in Pittman's behalf was largely de-
stroyed by their inconsistent testimony and by the fact that
one of Pittman's witnesses, Randy Workman, testified with great
vividness and detail about facts which occurred at the mine on
January 15, 1982, although Workman did not actually report for
work on that day.  Part V (p. 35) of Consol's brief is a con-
clusion asserting correctly that Pittman's complaint should be
dismissed for failure to show that his discharge involved a
violation of section 105(c)(1) of the Act.
17Pittman's initial brief contains a number of factual errors.
For example, on page 4 of the brief, it is stated that Pittman
worked for Consoi for 4 years and 11 months, but on page 41, it
is stated that he worked for Consol for 5 years and 10 months.
Pittman worked for Consol from May 15, 1976, to January 18,
1982, or 5 years, 8 months, and 3 days.  On page 6 of Pittman1 s
initial brief, three different miners are given job classifica-
tions different from those which they had when they were working
under Pittman1s supervision.  The errors result from failure to
distinguish the jobs which the persons held at the time they
testified in 1983 from the jobs they were performing when they
were working under Pittman's supervision.  Pages 36 and 37 of
the brief repeat the same arguments made on pages 35 and 36.
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